

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KARI SCHWARTZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT 22-0390

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMP, SENIOR JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
mnye@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	6
Statement of the Case .....	8
Argument	
I. The evidence that Schwartz employed “[a] pattern or practice or scheme of conduct to engage in” sexual conduct with A.S. was insufficient. ....	8
Conclusion.....	12
II. The district court erred by instructing the jury that “hugging” constituted “sexual conduct.” .....	12
Conclusion.....	15
III. The district court erred by refusing to allow Schwartz to introduce evidence that the school’s investigation in Schwartz’s misconduct resulted in an “unfounded” finding.....	15
Conclusion.....	20
IV. The application of Iowa Code section 907.3’s exclusion of deferred or suspended sentencing options without a jury finding that Schwartz was a mandatory reporter and A.S. was under eighteen years of age violates Schwartz’s rights under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution. ....	20

Conclusion..... 25

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 26

Certificate of Compliance..... 27

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	21
Lee v. State, Polk Cnty. Clerk of Ct., 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012) .....	16
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	23
Parker v. Duggar, 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	23
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	23
State v. Davison, 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022) .....	24-25
State v. Heard, 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019) .....	21
State v. Love, 858 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2015).....	20-21
State v. Murray, 796 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 2011) .....	14
State v. Thoren, 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	18-19
State v. Wickes, 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	11, 13-14
United States v. Carr, 761 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22
United States v. Lewis, 802 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	23-24
United States v. Pena, 58 F.4th 613 (2nd Cir. 2023).....	22
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 709.15(3)(a)(2).....	12
